

16.04.2026.

Present: Sh. Naresh Gupta, Ld counsel for the petitioner
alongwith petitioner.
Sh. Vikas Panwar, ld. counsel for respondent alongwith
respondent in person.

A joint application has been filed by the petitioner and
respondent for revocation of letters of administration in respect of
Will dated 08.04.1988, which was granted vide judgment dated
7.7.2014.

Ld. counsel for the parties submit that the matter has
been settled between the parties in the Mediation Cell on 25.03.2026
and in terms of mediation settlement, all the dispute have been settled
between the parties.

Put up at 12:00 P.M. for recording statements of the
parties.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
16.04.2026

16.04.2026 at 12:00 Noon

Present: Sh. Naresh Gupta, Ld counsel for the petitioner
alongwith petitioner.
Ms Dimple Dhamija, ld. counsel for respondent
alongwith respondent in person.

Separate statement of the petitioner and respondent
have been recorded in respect of settlement.

In view of the submissions, statements of the parties and settlement agreement Ex. P2, the present revocation petition stands allowed. Accordingly, the letters of administration issued in favour of respondent/Ms Meena Pandey vide judgment dated 07.07.2014 in PC No. 6/2013, stands revoked and the original petition bearing no. PC 06/13, filing No. 4313/2013, dated 31.01.2013, titled Meena Pandey Vs State, stands restored.

Ahlmad is directed to get it restore from the Computer Branch.

Copy of this order be kept in the main probate petition.

The present petition be consigned to record room after due compliance.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
16.04.2026